The series of Preferred Stock created hereby shall be designated the Convertible Preferred 

Series A Stock [the "Convertible Preferred Series A Stock"]. 

b. Authorized Shares. The number of authorized shares of Convertible Preferred Series A Stock shall be 

25,000,000 (twenty five million) shares. 

c. Liquidation Rights. In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, either 

voluntary or involuntary, after setting apart or paying in full the preferential amounts due to Holders of 

senior capital stock, if any, the Holders of Convertible Preferred Series A Stock and parity capital stock, if